

No. 10-10038

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID NOSAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
in Case No. CR-08-0237 MHP (Hon. Marilyn Hall Patel)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Marcia Hofmann
Hanni Fakhoury
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, California 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION v

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The Facts 1

 B. The Panel Opinion 3

ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Court Should Grant *En Banc* Review Because the Panel Decision Conflicts With LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka. 6

 B. The Panel’s Erroneous Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access” in § 1030(a)(6) Merits *En Banc* Review Because It Turns a Vast Number of Employees Into Criminals. 11

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bell Aerospace Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Aero Servs., Inc.,
690 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2010) 8

Black & Decker (US) Inc. v. Smith,
568 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tenn. 2008)..... 8

Brett Senior & Associates, P.C. v. Fitzgerald,
2007 WL 2043377 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) (unpublished) 8, 10, 14

Clarity Services v. Barney,
698 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (M.D. Fla. 2010) 8

Corley v. United States,
--- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009) 11

Diamond Power International, Inc. v. Davidson,
540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007) 8, 9

Facebook v. Power Ventures Inc.,
2010 WL 3291750 (N.D. Ca. Jul. 20, 2010) (unpublished)..... vi, 15, 16, 17

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 13

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
546 U.S. 21 (2005) 12

International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Werner-
Masuda,
390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Maryland 2005) 8

Jet One Group v. Halcyon Jet Holdings, Inc.,
2009 WL 2524864 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009) (unpublished)..... 8

Koch Industries, Inc. v. Does,
2011 WL 1775765 (D. Utah May 9, 2011) (unpublished)..... 8

Lee v. PMSI, Inc.,
2011 WL 1742028 (M.D. Fla. May 6, 2011) (unpublished)..... 13

Lewis-Burke Associates, LLC. v. Widder,
725 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

Lockheed Martin Co. v. Kelly,
2006 WL 2683058 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2006) (unpublished) 8, 10, 14

LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka,
581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Nat’l City Bank, N.A. v. Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLC,
2010 WL 959925 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 12, 2010) (unpublished) 8

Orbit One Communications, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 8

ReMedPar, Inc. v. AllParts Medical, LLC,
683 F. Supp. 2d 605 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)..... 8

Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast,
535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008)..... 8

United States v. Cioni,
--- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 1491060 (4th Cir. 2011) vi

United States v. Drew,
259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009) vi, 15, 17

United States v. Lawson,
No. 10-CR-00144 (D. N.J. filed Feb. 23, 2010)..... 15

United States v. Nosal,
--- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 1585600 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1) 6
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2) 6
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C).....*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(6)*passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6) 1, 3, 4, 9

State Statute

California Penal Code § 502..... 17

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 6

Other Authorities

Orin S. Kerr, Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and
“Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes,
78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596, 1650-51 (2003) 16
Ninth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instruction 8.79 12

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. 98-984, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689, 3694 (July 24, 1984) 18
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986) reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479 6
